- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -		
In the Metter of Occase Commencian?)	DOCKET NO. 07.040.20
In the Matter of Qwest Corporation's)	DOCKET NO. 07-049-30
Petition for Commission Approval of 2007)	
Additions to Non-Impaired Wire Center)	NOTICE OF PROCEDURAL
List and Motion for Expedited Issuance of)	<u>CONFERENCE</u>
Protective Order)	

ISSUED: July 31, 2007

By The Commission:

On June 22, 2007, Qwest Corporation ("Qwest") filed a Petition for Commission Approval of 2007 Additions to Non-Impaired Wire Center List and Motion for Expedited Issuance of Protective Order seeking Commission issuance of a protective order to govern disclosure of information relevant to Qwest's intended filing on June 29, 2007, of data supporting its list of additional non-impaired wire centers, along with a request for Commission approval of the list.

On June 29, 2007, the Commission issued the requested Protective Order. On July 10, 2007, the Commission issued a Revised Protective Order, in lieu of that issued June 29, 2007, which included procedures governing the disclosure and handling of "Highly Confidential" information.

On July 12, 2007, Eschelon Telecom of Utah, Inc. ("Eschelon") filed its Petition to Intervene in this matter. On July 27, 2007, the Commission issued its Order Granting Intervention.

On July 30, 2007, Eschelon filed its Objection to Qwest's Petition for Approval of 2007 Additions to Non-Impaired Wire Center List stating the procedural deadlines relating to approval of additions to the non-impaired wire center list contained in the Settlement Agreement

filed for Commission approval in Docket No. 06-049-40 should not begin to run with respect to Qwest's filing for approval of additional non-impaired wire centers in this docket until the Commission has approved said Settlement Agreement. Also on July 30, 2007, Eschelon filed a Motion for a Standing Protective Order Based on Model Order in which Eschelon seeks Commission issuance of a standing protective order to replace the Revised Protective Order.

On July 31, 2007, in Docket No. 06-049-40, the Commission issued its Report and Order Approving Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Agreement approved therein contains procedures and time lines intended to govern requests for Commission approval of additions to the non-impaired wire center list.

Therefore, notice is hereby given that a **Procedural Conference** in the above-entitled matter will be conducted by the Administrative Law Judge of the Public Service Commission of Utah on **Tuesday**, **August 7**, **2007**, **at 10:00 p.m.**, Room 401, Fourth Floor, Heber M. Wells State Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The purpose of this Conference is discuss the time lines applicable to this docket, Eschelon's request that the Commission issue a standing protective order, and any additional procedural or scheduling matters.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance at (801) 530-6716 or 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824).

All parties have the right to be represented by legal counsel. Failure to bring legal counsel will constitute a waiver of the right to representation.

DOCKET NO. 07-049-30

-3-

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this hearing should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801)530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah this 31th day of July, 2007.

/s/ Steven F. Goodwill Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#54137